<u>District I</u>
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
<u>District II</u>
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
<u>District III</u>
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
<u>District IV</u>
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

# State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Risk Su Exceeds standards defined thes extent of Plume

Submit 1 copy to appropriate District Office and 1 copy to the Santa Fe Office

(Revised 3/9/94)

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

THEMEDIAN	ON AND CLOSONE REPORT	167	891077
Operator: <u>Unocal 30-039-60092</u> Te	elephone:	, F3≀	DEC 2002
Address:		OIL (	COMS. DIV.
Facility Or: Rincon Unit #68, Meter 71579 Well Name			200 Comment
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec_P_Sec_2	27 T 27 R 7 County	Rio A	Arriba
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator	Other <u>Drip</u>		
Land Type: BLM X, State, F	ee Other		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pit Location: Pit dimensions: length 18' (Attach diagram)  Reference: wellhead X,	, width <u>20'</u> , depth <u>0'</u>		
Footage from reference: 101	,		
Direction from reference: 105	Degrees X East North		<u> </u>
Direction from reference:105	of	f	h
Depth To Ground Water	West Less than 50 feet	f	(20 points)
Depth To Ground Water (Vertical distance from	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet	f	(20 points) (10 points)
Depth To Ground Water	West Less than 50 feet	f	(20 points)
Depth To Ground Water (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of ground water.)	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet	f Soutl	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)20_
Depth To Ground Water (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet	f South	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)20
Depth To Ground Water (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of ground water.) Wellhead Protection Area:	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet	f Soutl	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)20_
Depth To Ground Water (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of ground water.)  Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or; less than	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet	f South	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)
Depth To Ground Water (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of ground water.)  Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or; less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.)	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet	f South	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points) _ 20_  (20 points) ( 0 points) _ 0_
Depth To Ground Water (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of ground water.)  Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or; less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.)  Distance To Surface Water:	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet  Less than 200 feet	f South	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)

Date Remediation Started: _	12/01/94	Date completed:	12/01/94
Remediation Method: Exca	vation X	Approx. cubic yards	70
	lfarmed	Insitu Bioremediation	
Remediation Location: Ons (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	ite Offsite <u>Er</u>	nvirotech	
General Description of Reme	dial Action: Unocal	had previously covered pit. Rer	noved 12 yds of overburden .
Excavated pit to 12', took PI	D sample, closed pit.	·	<u> </u>
Ground Water Encountered:	No X Yes	Depth	
Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Sample location Four v	valls and center of pit composite	
attach sample results and diagram of sample locations and depths)	Sample depth 12'		
locations and depths)	Sample Date12/01/94	4 Sampl	e time11:30
	Sample Results		
	Benzene(ppm)1.4	40	
	Total BTEX(ppm) _	72.38	
	Field headspace(ppn	n) <u>369</u>	
	TPH <u>17500</u>		
Ground Water Sample:	Yes NoX	(If yes, attach sample resul	ts)
I hereby certify that the inform	nation above is true and co	emplete to the best of my knowle	edge and belief.
Date 1/8/03	$\bigcirc$	_	
Signature Lat 7./	Pri and	nted Name Scott T. P.	ciantist



# Rincon Unit #68 Meter/Line ID 71579

SITE DETAILS

Legals - Twn: 27N NMOCD Hazard Ranking: 20

**Operator: Unocal** 

Rng:7

Sec:27

Sec:27 Unit: P

Land Type: BLM

Pit Closure Date: 12/01/94

## RATIONALE FOR RISK-BASED CLOSURE

The pit noted above was assessed and ranked according to the criteria in the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's (NMOCD) Unlined Surface Impoundment Closure Guidelines.

The pit was excavated to 12 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) and a soil sample was collected for field headspace analysis and laboratory analysis for BTEX and TPH. Groundwater was not encountered in the test pit. Headspace analysis indicated an organic vapor content of 625 ppm. The laboratory analyses for BTEX failed QA/QC criteria and are not considered representative. The TPH concentration in the sample was 17,500 mg/kg, exceeding its recommended remediation level for the Hazard Ranking Score of 20.

Approximately 70 cubic yards of soil were excavated and hauled to Envirotech, a commercial landfarm, for treatment and disposal. The pit was backfilled with clean soil and graded in a manner to direct surface runoff away from the pit area.

A Phase II boring was completed to 27 ft bgs. No groundwater was encountered in the soil boring. One laboratory sample was collected at 25-27 ft bgs. Headspace analysis indicated an organic vapor content of 16 pm; laboratory analysis indicated a benzene concentration of <0.5 mg/kg, a total BTEX concentration of <3 mg/kg, and a TPH concentration of 126 mg/kg. Benzene and total BTEX concentrations were below recommended remediation levels for the Hazard Ranking Score. The TPH concentration slightly exceeded its recommended remediation level of 100 mg/kg for the Hazard Ranking Score of 20.

El Paso Field Services requests closure of the above mentioned production pit location for the following reasons:

- The primary source, discharge to the pit, has been removed for over seven years.
- The impacted soil was disposed of offsite.
- The test pit was backfilled and the former pit area graded to direct surface runoff away from the former pit.
- Backfilling the pit with clean soil eliminated the potential for direct contact with hazardous constituents by livestock or the public; i.e., direct contact exposure pathways are incomplete.
- Groundwater was not encountered in the soil boring to 27 ft bgs.
- There are no water supply wells or other sources of fresh water extraction within 1,000 feet of the site.



- In the soil sample from 27 ft bgs, the TPH concentration only slightly exceeded the recommended remediation level of 100 mg/kg.
- The concentration at 27 ft bgs is less than 10% of the concentration at 12 ft bgs, indicating that significant downward constituent migration is not occurring. Furthermore, this reduction in concentration with depth indicates that residual hydrocarbons in the soil will likely degrade by natural attenuation with minimal risk to the environment.

## **ATTACHMENTS**

Field Pit Assessment Form Field Pit Remediation/Closure Form Phase 2 Soil Boring Log Laboratory Analytical Results

# FIELD PIT SITE ASSESSMENT FORM

GENERAL	Meter: 21577 Location: Lincon 'unit * 68  Operator #: Operator Name: unocal P/L District: Alenco  Coordinates: Letter: Section 27 Township: 27 Range: 7  Or
SITE ASSESSMENT	NMOCD Zone:    Land Type: BLM   (1)
S	TOTAL HAZARD RANKING SCORE: 20 POINTS
EMARKS	Remarks: Tofo-Inside Redfine-Outside On Zone boundry line

	ORIGINAL PIT LOCATION
	Original Pit : a) Degrees from North 105 Footage from Wellhead 101
	b) Length : <u>18</u> Width : <u>20</u> Depth : <u>0</u>
Z	
ORIGINAL PIT LOCATION	Well head 105°
	L
REMARKS	Remarks:  Picetheres 1110 (17-20) Rell 1  Pit expecses to have been moved. All measurements and angles taken from surficed evidence of old pit location. Estimated center of pit marke w/survey lath.
	Completed By:
· ·	Swt T. Pope 11/14/84
	Signature Date



# FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil Samples Inside the GWV Zone

# SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

	Field ID	Lab ID
SAMPLE NUMBER:	KD 381	946516
MTR CODE   SITE NAME:	71579	N/A
SAMPLE DATE   TIME (Hrs):	12-1-94	1130
SAMPLED BY:		N/A
DATE OF TPH EXT.   ANAL.:	12-5-94	12-5-94
ATE OF BTEX EXT.   ANAL.:	12/5/94	12/7/94
TYPE   DESCRIPTION:	٧٧	Boun Sue sand and
I ALE I DESCUIL LIGIA!	. v —	Clark.

REMARKS: BTEX to be done at EPHG and ATI habs.

# RESULTS

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS		QUALIFIERS			Aff Results		
			DF	Q	M(g)	V(ml)			
BENZENE	440	MG/KG	0.2732		3.66	24			
TOLUENE	7/13	MG/KG							
ETHYL BENZENE	6.54	MG/KG							
TOTAL XYLENES	57.3X	MG/KG				L	44.85		
TOTAL BTEX	72.38	MG/KG					25:1		
TPH (418.1)	17500	MG/KG			0.49	5Q			
HEADSPACE PID	369	PPM	e de la companya de l				Surregate %		
PERCENT SOLIDS	87.3	%	Production of the state of the	e de la compa	L		Dilution Factor		
I LINCLE I DO L		Method 418.1 and	BTEX is by E			ما ما م	Day Tula 1		

The Surrogate Recovery was at 177.9 for this samp All QA/QC was acceptable.

brb coeluted a contaminants

DF = Dilution Factor Used ATI Results attracted. \* surrogate Recovery not obtainable
plan to sample Dilution.

1,37

1.37

4.11



# GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

TEST

: BTEX (EPA 8020)

CLIENT

: EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO. ATI I.D.:

PROJECT #

: 24324

PROJECT NAME : PIT CLOSURE

PRODE	CI WHITE						
SAMPL:			MATRIX	DATE SAMPLED	DATE EXTRACTED	DATE ANALYZED	DIL. FACTOR
04	946515		NON-AQ	11/30/94	12/08/94	12/12/94	5
05	946516		NON-AQ	12/01/94	12/08/94	12/09/94	20
06	946517		NON-AQ	12/01/94	12/08/94	12/09/94	50
PARAM	ETER	<u>-</u>		UNITS	04	05	06
ENZE				MG/KG	<0.13	1.7	3.5
SLUE				MG/KG	<0.13	10	54
	BENZENE			MG/KG	0.22	1.6	1.4
	XYLENES			MG/KG	2.4	9.8	61
SURRO	GATE:						
BROMO	FLUOROBENZENE	(%)			125	*	*

<sup>\*</sup>SURROGATE RECOVERY NOT OBTAINABLE DUE TO SAMPLE DILUTION

# FIELD PIT REMEDIATION/CLOSURE FORM

GENERAL		Meter: 71579 Location: Rincon Unit #68  Coordinates: Letter: P Section 27 Township: 27 Range: 7  Or Latitude Longitude Longitude Date Started: 12/1/94 Run: 03 32
PIET OBSERVATIONS	- 1	Sample Number(s): KD 381  Sample Depth: 12' Feet  Final PID Reading 369 ppm PID Reading Depth 12' Feet  Yes No  Groundwater Encountered
Edition 10	CLUSURE	Remediation Method:  Excavation  Onsite Bioremediation  Backfill Pit Without Excavation  Soil Disposition:  Envirotech  Other Facility  Name:  Pit Closure Date: 12/1/94  Pit Closed By: BET
DAG TREE	KEMAKKS	Remarks: Unocal had previously covered pit, Removed 12 yos of Overburden, Excavaded at to 12, TOOK pid sample, Closed pit.  Signature of Specialist: Number Dear



# CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME # 24324 Dit Clocu	PROJECT NAME Dit Closura Drojact		SH	-		REQUEST	REQUESTED ANALYSIS	<sub>δ</sub>	CONT	CONTRACT LABORATORY P. O. NUMBER
	2201121	, ,	NEI NBE	٠.	⊢	L			1	
SAMPLEHS: (Signatura) // Www	lenn	12/1/4	IUN JA IATNO	JAMA2 39YT		8020 GI9		ENCI		
,  –	TIME MATRIX	FIELD ID	7.0T 3.30		д <b>Т</b> АЧЭ ТЯ	та Ачэ 8АЛ		SEOn	ŧ sεαn	REMARKS
916510 19194 113	1130 Soil	Ko 381	<u></u>	7/		X		3	345	
			·							
				/	/					
						/	/			
				-						
,		0			•					
RELINGINISHED BY: (Sigheture)	DAT .	<b>N</b>	matur		ā.	ELINOUME	RELINOUSHED BY: (Signature)	<u></u>	,	DATEITIME 39. RECEIVED BY: (Signature)
Many James	14/1/21	15 / The	ndas	Lu	122	Non	) Jr.	are	Ke	Jahy 1025
RELINQUIF HED BY: (Signature)	DAT	DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)	gnature)		œ	егімо/изне	RELING/ASHED BY: (Signature)	· (e.		DAFE/TIME RECEIVED OF LABORATORY BY: (Signal: xre)
										1 Kin Kin
REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME:		SAMPLE RECEIPT REMARKS	REMARKS					RESULTS	RESULTS & INVOICES TO:	FIELD SERVICES (ABORATORY
CARRIER CO.										EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY P. O. BOX 4990
BILL NO.:		CHARGE CODE						505-599-2144	2144	FARMING I ON, NEW MEXICO 87499 FAX: 505-599-2261
14 to	10.0000	in Girls Country								

White - Testing Laboratory Canary - EPNG Lab Pink - Field Sampler

FM-08-0565 A (Rev. 05-94)

# RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

### PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL

4000 Monroe Road Farmington, New Mexico 87401 (605) 326-2262 FAX (605) 326-2388

Elevation	0.0 032 737 07
Borehole Location	α β- sχ7 - Τ <u>λ</u> 7 - R7
GWL Depth	
Logged By	CM CHANCE
Drilled By 1/145	K Padilla S. Sailer
Date/Time Started	9/7/95- 1414
Date/Time Comple	ted 9/7/95- 1500

		Well #				
÷4.		Page	1	of /		
Project Name	EPNG PITS					
Project Number	14509	Phase	В .	6000	77	
Project Location	Rincan	Un is #	168	-	7157	7
Well Logged By		Chance				
Personnel On-Site	FA K-Par	<del>Jillo</del> - D. A	Pobe	75. H	Keil	
Contractors On-Site	7 746					

**BH-1** 

Client Personnel On-Site 4 1/4" ID HSA Drilling Method PID, CGI Air Monitoring Method

Depth (Fest)	Sample Number	Sample Interval	Sample Type & Recovery (inches)	Sample Description Classification System: USCS	USCS Symbol	Depth Lithology Change (feet)		r Monitol : PPM BH	ring <u>s</u> HS	Drilling Conditions & Blow Counts
0				Buckfill to IX,	·					
10										
15		IS -17	"ک	BrCLAY, soft, med plassic, dry			O	10	<u>83</u> 440	- א פנאו
20	à	30-35	٤'٠	AA			D	مد	182 (48	-1472
25	כ	52-52	19"	Brsilty CLAY, soft, louplastic, sl-pist			٥	18	16	1438
30				TOB 27'						
35										
<u> </u> 40										

Comments:

CMC 10b(25-27) sent to lab ( RTEX. TPH) CMC 107 is duplicate of 10b. CMC 108 is field Blank. Samples bagged ticel prior to containerization. BH greated

Geologist Signature





# CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Cardinal Policy	SPAN TOSI COS	14145				-	-					CONTRACT LABORATORY P. O. NUMBER	TY P. O. NUMBER	
1 24324	PitC	osure	Pit Closure Project		H36		-	REO	REQUESTED ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS		_		
APLERS: (Signature)	4			9/7/9<	BMUN JA	SAMPLE 34YT			Olq	PID				
LAB	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	FIELD ID	, ioi		TT A 43	T8 A93	EAB	A.	# noas		REMARKS	
1116	9/1/95	0944 SOIL	Soil	CMC102		2/		>		h.	96		San Tran 28-7 Unit 86 72 267	
47412	<	9801	<b>K</b>	CMC 103		1/6	>	<u></u>		6	97	Jassed Teed	San Juan 28-7 Unit 86 72268	
47413		<b>404</b>		CMCloy		16	>	>		8	8 6 8	20.00°	Riscan Unit#67 71447	
47414		225		CMC 105	_	16	>	>		10	99		Rincon Un1+#70 71580	
47415		1438		CM( 106		16	7	2		91	100	Bassed 43 cet	Rincon Unit#68 71579	
347416		१८ ४		CMC 107		Δ	>	>		9 -	100	O DUP	-1	
197417		1450		CMClos		B	<b>&gt;</b>	>		NA	A 100	O Field Blank	K 11 X	
147418	>	१४४	7	CMC109	1	16	>	>		y	0	15-17	Rincon (Dis 37 70969	
347419	9/7/85	1607	1:05	CMCIID		16	>	7		8-	401 g	2 24-25 T	Rincon Unit 39 70957	
					1		(							
						_			3	19.				
ELINOUISHED BY: (Signature)	(gneture)		3 4 TO ATE TIME		RECEIVED BY: (Signalure)	  -  -		RELINOL	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signatura)	(Signature)		DATE/TIME	E 2 L RECEIVED BY: (Signature)	
	7	0-	9/1/2   1830	1830	11:11	17	1,		ر براز.	II)	<u>`</u>	9/8/45 9	9,35	
ELINOUISHED BY: (Signature)	(gnature)		DATE	+	RECEIVED BY! (Signature)	6		REKINON	AĘĆINOUISHED BY: (Signatura)	(Signature)		DATE/TIME	E RECEIVED OF LABORATORY BY: (Signature)	
													MIM	<del></del>
EQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME:	NAROUND TIME:			SAMPLER	SAMPLE RECEIPT REMARKS	INKS				₹	ESULTS &	RESULTS & INVOICES TO: FIELD S	FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY	
ARRIER CO.												EL PAS( P. O. BO	EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY P. O. BOX 4990	
ILL NO.:			*.	CHARGE CODE	CODE					8	505-599-2144		GTON, NEW MEXICO 87499 FAX: 505-599-2261	·,

the Testing Inhusabons Connas CONIC Lab Dials Eight Complex



# FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil Samples Inside the GWV Zone

# SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Field ID CMC 106 SAMPLE NUMBER: Rincon Unit #68 71579 MTR CODE | SITE NAME: SAMPLE DATE | TIME (Hrs): 09/07/95 Phase II Drilling PROJECT: 9-295 DATE OF TPH EXT. | ANAL.: 9/8/95 DATE OF BTEX EXT. | ANAL .: OARK-BROWN SAND +CIA VG TYPE | DESCRIPTION:

Field Remarks:		
Tield helilaiks.		

# RESULTS

<b>1</b>						
PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS		QUALIFIERS		
			DF	Q	M(g)	V(ml)
BENZENE	L 0.5	MG/KG				
TOLUENE	4 0.5	MG/KG				
ETHYL BENZENE	4 6.5	MG/KG				
TOTAL XYLENES	< 1.5	MG/KG				
TOTAL BTEX	4 3	MG/KG				
TPH (418.1)	126	MG/KG			1.97	28
HEADSPACE PID	16	PPM	12.10 (A.A.) 12.10 (A.A.) 14.10 (A.A.)		Sec.	
PERCENT SOLIDS	90.8	%				

-- TPH is by EPA Method 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Method 8020 --

The	Surrogate	Recovery	was	at
Man-	-41.40			

97%

for this sample All QA/QC was acceptable.

Necrative:

DF = Dilution Factor Used

76

# BTEX SOIL SAMPLE WORKSHEET

File	:	947415	Date Printed :	9/13/95	
Soil Mass	s (g):	5.04	Multiplier (L/g) :	0.00099	
<b>Extraction vol</b>	. (mL):	20	DF (Analytical) :	200	÷
Shot Volume	e (uL):	100	DF (Report) :	0.19841	
					Det. Limit
Benzene	(ug/L) :	0.00	Benzene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.496
Toluene	(ug/L) :	0.00	Toluene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.496
Ethylbenzene	(ug/L) :	0.00	Ethylbenzene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.496
p & m-xylene	(ug/L):	0.00	p & m-xylene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.992
o-xylene	(ug/L):	1.29	o-xylene (mg/Kg):	0.256	0.496
			Total xylenes (mg/Kg):	0.256	1.488
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Total BTEX (mg/Kg):	0.256	